GOVERNMENT OF NAGALAND HOME DEPARTMENT **GENERAL ADMINISTRATION BRANCH - I**

NOTIFICATION

Dated Kohima, the 20th Jan', 2022

NO.GAB-I/COM/DIST.ADMIN/2019 (Pt.-1):: The Governor of Nagaland is pleased to create Shamator District with headquarters at Shamator.

The District of Shamator shall comprise of the following areas: 2.

- (i) Existing administrative area of Shamator Sub-division under Tuensang District.
- (ii) Existing administrative area of Chessore Sub-division, including Mangko EAC Circle, under Tuensang District
- (iii) Administrative area of Sotokur EAC Circle under Tuensang District, excluding Chingmelen, Helipong and Sipongsang villages.
- (iv) Tsurungto EAC Circle under Shamator Sub-division, and it shall also include Hutanger, Anatongre, Pungrungru, Nutsu, Maihpok and Tsuthu, villages; under Kiphire District, which stand transferred to Tsurungto EAC Circle.

3. This is issued in pursuance of the decision of the Cabinet conveyed vide letter no CAB-2/2013 dated 20th January 2022 of Cabinet Secretariat (Cabinet Cell).

Sd/-

J. ALAM, IAS

Chief Secretary, Nagaland

NO.GAB-I/COM/DIST.ADMIN/2019 (Pt.-1) Copy to:

- 1. The Special Secretary to the Governor, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 2. The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 3. The Sr.PS to the Deputy Chief Minister, Nagaland, Kohima
- 4. The Sr. PS to the Speaker, Nagaland Legislative Assembly, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 5. The PS to the Ministers / Advisors, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 6. The Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi,
- 7. The Chief Secretary, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 8. The DGP Nagaland, Kohima.
- 9. The Commissioner, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 10. All Administrative Heads of Department in Nagaland.
- 11. The JD SIB, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 12. The Principal Accountant General, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 13. The IG AR (N), Kohima /DIG CRPF, Kohima.
- 14. The Director of Census Operations, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 15. The Director, Postal Services, Nagaland, Kohima
- 16. All Heads of Department in Nagaland.
- 17. All DCs / ADCs / SDOs(C) in Nagaland.
- 18. The CP Dimapur/All SPs, Nagaland.
- 19. The Addl. Secretary, Cabinet Cell, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 20. The Publisher, Nagaland Gazette, Nagaland, Kohima for publication of the Notification in the Gazette.
- 21. Office copy.

Home Commissioner, Nagaland

Dated Kohima, the 20th Jan', 2022